DATE:
TO:

May 8, 2018
Ward County Planning Commission

FROM

Nancy Simpson, County Planning/ Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: Regular Meeting 7:00PM, May 17, 2018, Room 108, Ward County Administration Building

AGENDA
A.

Call to order, roll call and determination of quorum.

B.

Review and approval of the minutes from April 19, 2018.

C.

Public Hearings

1. Second Reading of Medical Marijuana Ordinance
This is the public hearing for the recommended amendments to Zoning Resolution No. 6 to regulate
the locations of medical marijuana facilities. If approved, the recommendation will be sent to the
Board of County Commissioners for a first reading.

2. Second Reading Wind Farm Ordinance
This is the public hearing for the recommended amendments to Zoning Resolution No. 6 to remove
the fee schedule from the zoning ordinance. If approved, the recommendation will be sent to the
Board of County Commissioners for a first reading.

3. JoAnne Rademacher
Application for a variance for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 2 lying in the SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84, St. Mary’s
The application is for a variance to Ward County Zoning Resolution No. 6 Article 24. F.1.c.
Pertaining to right of way dedication for an outlot. The reason for the variance is a hardship due to
unique preexisting conditions. 128th Ave NW deviates from the section line on the southern bound
and County Road 11 deviates from the section line on the western bound due to NDDOT
regulations. Therefore, neither of the aforementioned roads follow the section line.
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D.

Regular Agenda

4. Cunningham Family Partners
Application for a plat for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 14, NW ¼ NE ¼ & SE ¼ NE ¼, 10-151-86, Ryder
The plat application is for creating an outlot surrounding existing grain bins for the sale of the
property. The Ryder Township has responded with a recommendation for approval and with no
further comments. The Ward County Water Resource Board returned the plat without objection, and
with the usual recommendation.

5. JoAnne Rademacher
Application for a plat for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 2 lying in the SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84, St. Mary’s
The plat application is for an outlot to be created to construct a single-family residence. The St.
Mary’s Township has verbally recommended approval. The Ward County Water Resource Board
returned the plat without objection, and with the usual recommendation.

6. Norman Sollid for Dennis Andreson
Application for a plat for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 4 SW ¼ SW ¼, 12-154-81, New Prairie
The plat application is for outlot to be created to correct a remnant from the platting of outlots 2 & 3
that were platted in 2014. When outlots 2 & 3 were platted there was a remnant of less than 2 acres
left. The New Prairie Township has responded with a recommendation for approval and with no
further comments. The Ward County Water Resource Board returned the plat without objection, and
with the usual recommendation.

7. Rick or Denver Haugen
Application for a plat for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 12 being a portion of Outlot 10, 13-155-85, Des Lacs
The plat application is for an outlot to be created to move a home onto the new outlot. The Des Lacs
Township has responded with a recommendation for approval and with no further comments. The
Ward County Water Resource Board returned the plat without objection, and with the usual
recommendation.
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8. Pringle & Herigstad, P.C for Brian Bonness
Application for a plat for the following described property:
Proposed Outlot 1 of Gov’t Lot 2 & SE ¼ NW ¼, 12-154-81, Eureka
The plat application is for creating an outlot surrounding an existing farmstead to be transferred to a
relative. The New Prairie Township has responded with a recommendation for approval and with no
further comments. The Ward County Water Resource Board returned the plat without objection, and
with the usual recommendation.

E.

Other business or adjourn

9. Second reading of amended bylaws
Staff has made the requested corrections to the bylaws. This will be the final vote to approve the
bylaws.
Planning Commissioners will vote on the new version of the bylaws, if approved the bylaws will go
to the next meeting for final approval.

cc: Ward County Commissioners
Regular Mailing List
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Minutes of the Ward County Planning Commission
April 19, 2018
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Kossan. Present were Commissioners
Fegley, Fjeldahl, Hanson, Koop, Livingston, Sipma, Weppler, and Wolsky. Also present were Planning & Zoning
Administrator Nancy Simpson, County Highway Department Engineer Dana Larsen, County Highway Assistant
Engineer Travis Schmit, State’s Attorney Roza Larson, Building Inspector Leo Schmidt, Tax Equalization Director
Ryan Kamrowski and Sarah Walker Secretary.
Moved by Comm. Weppler, seconded by Comm. Wolsky, to approve the Planning Commission Meeting
Minutes from March 15, 2018. Roll call: all voted yes; motion carried.
Regular Agenda:
Application for a plat by Thomas Gasman for the following described property:
Outlot 1, NW ¼ NW ¼, 22-152-83, Gasman Township
The plat application is for creating an outlot to construct a single family residence. The Gasman
Township Chairman spoke with staff on April 9th and said the Township approves the plat. The Ward County
Water Resource Board returned the plat without objection, and with the usual recommendation.
Moved by Comm. Weppler, seconded by Comm. Sipma, to approve the plat application for Thomas
Gasman. Roll call; all voted yes; motion carried.
Other Business:
Second reading of amended bylaws – Comm. Weppler pointed out some errors in the text that need to
be corrected. The commissioners agreed that this item should be tabled so that corrections can be made. Also
suggested that a change be made to the language that the County Auditor’s office shall serve as Secretary.
Moved by Comm. Weppler, seconded by Comm. Sipma, to approve the bylaws. Motion was tabled
until the next meeting. Roll call; all voted yes; motion carried.
In continuing the conversation, Comm. Fegley brought up the fact that according to his research, the
board had the authority to set its own compensation. The group discussed that in the past, mileage was
reimbursed. Dana Larsen, Ward County Engineer, said mileage sheets used to be distributed at meetings but
never turned in and as a result mileage was discontinued as a budget item. It was decided that mileage sheets
will be available at each meeting going forward.
Moved by Comm. Fegley, seconded by Chairman Kossan, to add language to the bylaws to make a
recommendation for board compensation to be set at the beginning of each year for approval by the County
Commission. Roll call; all voted yes; motion carried.
Medical Marijuana Ordinance - The first iteration of the Medical Marijuana ordinance was not noticed
properly and needs to go through the approval process again. This iteration has some minor changes, such as
correcting typos and adding repetitive language to ensure applicants comply with State Law. Our language is
in line with other North Dakota counties.

Moved by Comm. Wolsky, seconded by Comm. Hanson, to approve the medical marijuana ordinance
upon first reading. Roll call; all voted yes; motion carried.
Wind Tower Ordinance – Ms. Simpson came forward to address the issue of the cost for permitting
wind towers. There is concern that the fees don’t cover expenses for inspection. It was proposed that the
zoning code be changed to reflect the current fees for building inspection or $4.50 for every $1,000.00 of
valuation plus an additional 10% for the height of the structure. This would make the fee more commiserate
with the cost of a project.
Ryan Kamrowski and Leo Schmidt from the Tax Equalization Department came forward to give input
regarding the fees. One of the reasons for the change is to make the permitting fees more equitable across
the board for all property owners. There was considerable discussion regarding the proposed change. It was
pointed out that permitting fees are set in a fee schedule by the County Commissioners. Also discussed how
roads are impacted.
Moved by Comm. Weppler, seconded by Comm. Sipma, to recommend the change to the ordinance
upon first reading. Roll call; all voted yes; motion carried.
Update on Comprehensive Plan – there were concerns and questions about the progress of KLJ in
regard to the project schedule. It was suggested that KLJ come to the May 1st commission meeting and May
17th planning and zoning meeting to give both groups an update.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by Chairman Kossan at 8:14 p.m.

____________________________________________________
Chairperson, Ward County Planning Commission

Attest:
____________________________________
Ward County Auditor, Secretary

April 19th, 2018
AN ORDINANCE AMMENDING ARTICLE 3 DEFINITIONS; ARTICLE 6: “A-1” AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT; ARTICLE
10: “C-1” NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT; ARTICLE 11: “C-2” HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT;
ARTICLE 13: “M-1” LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT; ARTICLE 18; SPECIAL USE OF THE WARD COUNTY, NORTH
DAKOTA ZONING RESOLUTION NO. 6.
WHEREAS, The Ward County Planning Commission directed the Planning and Zoning Administrator to research
and draft a zoning amendment at their regular meeting held July 20th, 2017,
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Administrator has drafted the following amendment to Ward County
Zoning Resolution No. 6,
WHEREAS, Ward County desires to amend portions of the Ward County Zoning Resolution No. 6,
§ 1. Article 3: (Definitions) is to hereby amended to the following:
Compassion Centers: Establishments licensed by the State of North Dakota Department of
Health for one of two purposes; 1) growing, processing and manufacturing medical marijuana
to supply the product to dispensaries, 2) dispensaries for distribution of medical marijuana to
qualified patients or designated care givers. (Applicants must comply with any and all North
Dakota Health Department regulations as per North Dakota Century Code 19-24).

§ 2. Article 6: “A-1” Agricultural District Section 2. Use Regulations is to hereby amended to the
following:
B. Truck and flower gardening, nurseries, orchards, and greenhouses, excluding Compassion
Centers with the sole purpose of operating as a manufacturing facility.

§ 3. Article 10: “C-1” Neighborhood Commercial District is to hereby amended to the following:
E. Florist shop or greenhouse, excluding Compassion Centers with the sole purpose of
operating as a manufacturing facility.
§ 4. Article 11: “C-2” Highway Commercial District, Section 2. Use Regulations is to hereby amended to
the following:
Y.
The manufacture, compounding, processing, packaging or treatment of such goods,
materials and products as the following:
1. Bakery goods, candy, cosmetics, pharmaceuticals (excluding Compassion Centers
with the sole purpose of operating as a dispensary.), toiletries, food products
excepting fish and meat products, sauerkraut, vinegar, yeast, and the rendering of
fats and oils.

Page 1 of 2

EE. Compassion Center operating as a dispensary shall be permitted as a Special Use.
Applicants must comply with any and all North Dakota Health Department regulations as per
North Dakota Century Code 19-24.

§ 5. Article 13: “M-1” Light Industrial District, Section 2. Use Regulations is to hereby amended to the
following:
H. Compassion center operating as a manufacturing facility shall be permitted as a Special
Use. Applicants must comply with any and all North Dakota Health Department regulations as
per North Dakota Century Code 19-24.

§ 6. Article 14: “M-2” Heavy Industrial District, Section 2. Use Regulations is to hereby amended to the
following:
H. Compassion center operating as a manufacturing facility shall be permitted as a special use.
Applicants must comply with any and all North Dakota Health Department regulations as per
North Dakota Century Code 19-24.

§ 7. Article 18: Special Use is to hereby amended to the following:
Section 15. Compassion Centers
Compassion Centers cannot be located within one thousand feet of a property line of a preexisting public or private school and applicants must comply with any and all North Dakota
Health Department regulations as per North Dakota Century Code 19-24.
A. A manufacturing facility for the purpose of growing, processing and manufacturing
medical marijuana to supply the product to dispensaries will be permitted as a special
use to locate with in M-1 and M-2 zoning districts.
B. A dispensary for the for purpose of distribution of medical marijuana to qualified
patients or designated care givers will be permitted as a special use to locate within C2 zoning districts.

This Resolution has been approved and adopted by the Ward County Commission this ___ day of ___, 2018.
_______________________________________
Chairperson, Ward County Commission
Attest:
____________________________________
Deputy Ward County Auditor and Secretary
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May 17th, 2018
AN ORDINANCE AMMENDING ZONING RESOLUTION NO. 6 ARTICLE 6. A-1, AGRICULTURE DISTRICT
REGULATIONS, SECTION 5. EXEMPTIONS.
WHEREAS, It has come to the attention of the Planning & Zoning, Building Inspection and Tax
Equalization staff that Ward County Zoning Resolution No. 6 Article 6 “A-1” Agriculture District
Regulations are inadequate in regards to regulating wind farms, wind towers and its related
development,
WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Administrator has drafted the following amendment to Ward
County Zoning Resolution No. 6 Article 6,
WHEREAS, Ward County Staff presented the proposed recommendation to the Ward County Planning
Commission at the regular meeting on April 19th, 2018,
WHERAS, Comm. Weppler, seconded by Comm. Sipma, did move to recommend the change to the
ordinance upon first reading with a unanimous vote to approve, the motion carried,
WHEREAS, Ward County desires to amend portions of the Ward County Zoning Resolution No. 6,

Section 5. Exemptions.
The uses permitted in Section 2 Subsections K and L shall be exempt from the height regulations in
Section 3. These uses shall be set back from the road right of way, farmsteads and electrical
transmission lines a minimum of the height of the structure plus 10 percent. A permit shall be obtained
from the County Building Inspector with a fee of $500.00 for each tower with a maximum fee of
$2,500.00 on a wind farm project; and the developer must submit a site plan before a permit is issued.

This Resolution has been approved and adopted by the Ward County Commission this ___ day of ___,
2018.
_______________________________________
Chairperson, Ward County Commission
Attest:
____________________________________
Deputy Ward County Auditor and Secretary

Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 3
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval- Verbal
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018

Applicant/ Owner: JoAnne Rademacher
15101 128th Ave. NW
701-468-5643
Representative/ Contractor: Same
Current legal description: SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84
Proposed legal description: Outlot 2 lying in the SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: St. Mary’s
Current Zoning: Rural
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Ward County Zoning District 2
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant is requesting a variance to Ward County Zoning Resolution No.6 Article 24. Se. 4.F.c.
siting unique preexisting conditions. The unique condition is that 128th Ave NW the deviates from the
south section line and County Road 11 deviates from the west section line. In addition, the applicant is
dedicating 80 feet of right of way on 128th Ave NW.
The applicant intends to sell this outlot for the construction of a single family residence.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and recommendations.
1. Receipt of written Township recommendation
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The proposed outlot is 7.33 acres.
2. The surrounding uses are agriculture and single family residences.
3. The proposed use for this outlot is single family residence.
4. ROW dedication is 1.19 acres being 80 feet along 128th Ave NW.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #1

Rev. Date May 2018

North

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
Staff believes that the ROW requirements have been met given that the owner must dedicate 80 feet
of ROW on 128th Ave NW because the road deviates from the section line.
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
128th Street NW currently deviates from the section line as it ties into US 52 at a perpendicular angle to
the US Highway. The applicate has platted ROW on both sides of the township road were it deviates
from the section line in order to clear up any future issues with the current road which fall under roads
by prescription. However, it would be difficult to develop the north/south section line since the state
safety guidelines require the road to intersect at a perpendicular angle. The intersection would need
to be in alignment to County Road 11 and would require a deviation to the west, past the section line
boarding the proposed outlot. Therefore, with the ROW dedication along 128th Street NW and the
difficulty in developing the west section line due to how US 52 intersects the property, the condition of
a variance appear to be met.
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
Township has responded with the conclusion that these outlots should be approved. No further
comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
N/A: No development proposed as part of this application. If a Special Use Permit is applied for, then
the Water Board will be notified.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson
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Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 4
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018

Applicant: Cunningham Family Partners
10217 Edelweiss Circle, Merriam, KS 66203
913-484-4050
Owner: Shirley Cunningham
21402 West 47th Court, Shawnee, KS 66218
Representative/ Contractor: Rose Anne Cunningham
Current legal description: NENE LESS HWY R-W & OLT 12 S10-151-86 RYDER
Proposed legal description: Outlot 14 NE ¼ NE ¼ & SE ¼ NE ¼, 10-151-86
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: Ryder
Current Zoning: Rural
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Ward County Zoning District 2
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant is requesting an outlot to be created surrounding existing grain bins to then sell the site.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and Water Board
recommendations.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The proposed outlot is 2.74 acres.
2. The current use as agriculture will continue as the grain bins are to remain.
3. Applicant intends to sell the outlot to the current lessee.
4. ROW of 40 feet is to be dedicated and totals .25 acres.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #2

Rev. Date May 2018

North

40’ ROW

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
The current use as grain bins will continue. There is no intent to change the use. The property is being
sold to the current lessee.
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
N/A: Property is not serviced by a County road
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
Township has responded with the conclusion that this outlot should be approved. No further
comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is returned
without objection but with the following recommendations:
1. A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
-has applied for a special use permit
2. No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson
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Memo

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018

Project: Ward County WRD – Engineering Services Contract
To: Ward County Water Resource District (WRD), Nancy Simpson, Ward County
Planning and Zoning Administrator
From: Dennis Reep, HDR Engineering

Subject: Plat Application – Cunningham, Ryder TWP, Section 10, T151N, R86W

The plat application is to create Outlot 14 (2.74 acres) in Section 10 of Ryder Township. The
Outlot encompasses an existing parcel of grain storage bins. It is located on 240th Street SW
approximately ½ miles east of Ryder. The comment from the Ward County WRD should be as
follows:
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is
returned without objection but with the following recommendations:
1.
2.

A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
- has a special use permit applied for
No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

hdrinc.com

4503 Coleman Street, Suite 105, Bismarck, ND 58503-2007
(701) 557-9701

1

Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 5
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval- Verbal
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018

Applicant/ Owner: JoAnne Rademacher
15101 128th Ave. NW
701-468-5643
Representative/ Contractor: Same
Current legal description: SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84
Proposed legal description: Outlot 2 lying in the SW ¼ SW ¼, 31-157-84
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: St. Mary’s
Current Zoning: Rural
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Ward County Zoning District 2
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant intends to sell this outlot for the construction of a single family residence.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and Water Board
recommendations.
1. The variance is approved.
2. Receipt of written Township recommendation.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The proposed outlot is 7.33 acres.
2. The surrounding uses are agriculture and single family residences.
3. The proposed use for this outlot is single family residence.
4. ROW dedication is 1.19 acres being 80 feet along 128th Ave NW.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #3

Rev. Date May 2018

North

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
Staff believes that the ROW requirements have been met given that the owner must dedicate 80 feet
of ROW on 128th Ave NW because the road deviates from the section line.
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
128th Street NW currently deviates from the section line as it ties into US 52 at a perpendicular angle to
the US Highway. The applicant has platted ROW on both sides of the township road were it deviates
from the section line in order to clear up any future issues with the current road which falls under
roads by prescription. However, it would be difficult to develop the north/south section line since the
state safety guidelines require the road to intersect at a perpendicular angle. The intersection would
need to be in alignment with County Road 11 and would require a deviation to the west, past the
section line boarding the proposed outlot. Therefore, with the ROW dedication along 128th Street NW
and the difficulty in developing the west section line due to how US 52 intersects the property, the
conditions of a variance appear to be met.
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
VERBAL-Township has responded with the conclusion that these outlots should be approved. No
further comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is returned
without objection but with the following recommendations:
1. A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
-has applied for a special use permit
2. No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.
Prepared by: Nancy Simpson
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Memo

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018

Project: Ward County WRD – Engineering Services Contract
To: Ward County Water Resource District (WRD), Nancy Simpson, Ward County
Planning and Zoning Administrator
From: Dennis Reep, HDR Engineering

Subject: Plat Application – Rademacher, St Marys TWP, Section 31, T157N, R84W

The plat application is to create Outlot 2 (8.52 acres) in Section 31 of St Marys Township. The
purpose is for developing rural residential home. It is located along the southwestern edge of
U.S. Highway 52 and north of 128th Ave NW just northwest of Foxholm. The comment from the
Ward County WRD should be as follows:
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is
returned without objection but with the following recommendations:
1.
2.

A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
- has a special use permit applied for
No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

hdrinc.com

4503 Coleman Street, Suite 105, Bismarck, ND 58503-2007
(701) 557-9701
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Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 6
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018
Applicant: Norman Sollid
POB 221, Velva, ND 58790
701-720-3795
Owner: Dennis Andreson
12000 153rd St SE, Velva, ND 58790
Current legal description: SW ¼ SW ¼, 12-154-81
Proposed legal description: Outlot 4, SW ¼ SW ¼, 12-154-81
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: New Prairie
Current Zoning: Rural
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Ward County Zoning District 2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant is requesting and outlot be created to correct a remnant from the platting of outlots 2 &
3 that were platted in 2014. When outlots 2 & 3 were platted there was a remnant of less than 2 acres
left.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and Water Board
recommendations.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The proposed outlot is 2.19 acres
2. The use of the proposed outlot will remain as agriculture.
3. Applicant intent: Correct remnant to be 2 acres
4. ROW requirements have been met with a 40’ dedication totaling .34 acres.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #4

Rev. Date May 2018

North

40’ ROW

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
The use of the proposed outlot will stay as agriculture. The creation of outlot 4 will bring the remnant
left over from the creation of outlots 1 & 3 into compliance with Zoning Resolution 6 Article 24 that
requires outlots be at least 2 acres.
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
N/A: Property is not serviced by a County road
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
Township has responded with the conclusion that this outlot should be approved. No further
comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is returned
without objection but with the following recommendations:
1. A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
-has applied for a special use permit
2. No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson
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Memo

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018

Project: Ward County WRD – Engineering Services Contract
To: Ward County Water Resource District (WRD), Nancy Simpson, Ward County
Planning and Zoning Administrator
From: Dennis Reep, HDR Engineering

Subject: Plat Application – Andreson, New Prairie TWP, Section 12, T154N, R81W

The plat application is to create Outlot 4 (2.55 acres) in Section 12 of New Prairie Township.
The Outlot appears to encompass a portion of an existing farmstead. It is located on 66th Ave
SE approximately 5 miles east and 1 mile north of Logan. The comment from the Ward County
WRD should be as follows:
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is
returned without objection but with the following recommendations:
1.
2.

A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
- has a special use permit applied for
No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

hdrinc.com

4503 Coleman Street, Suite 105, Bismarck, ND 58503-2007
(701) 557-9701

1

Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 7
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018

Applicant/ Owner: Rick or Denver Haugen
1801 156th St NW Burlington
701-833-4425
Representative/ Contractor: Same
Current legal description: Outlot 10, 13-155-85
Proposed legal description: Outlot 12 being a portion of outlot 10, 13-155-85
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: Des Lacs
Current Zoning: Rural
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Ward County Zoning District 2
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant is requesting an outlot be created to move a home on to the property.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and Water Board
recommendations.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The size of the property is 14.39 acres.
2. The proposed use fits with the surrounding uses.
3. The applicant intends to move a single family residence on to the proposed outlot 12.
4. ROW was previously dedicated when outlot 10 was created.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #5

Rev. Date May 2018

North

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
Information about how the request will be affected by zoning ordinances, what the current land use is
and how it relates to surrounding properties
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
N/A: Property is not serviced by a County road
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
Township has responded with the conclusion that these outlots should be approved. No further
comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is returned
without objection but with the following recommendations:
1. A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
-has applied for a special use permit
2. No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.
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Memo

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018

Project: Ward County WRD – Engineering Services Contract
To: Ward County Water Resource District (WRD), Nancy Simpson, Ward County
Planning and Zoning Administrator
From: Dennis Reep, HDR Engineering

Subject: Plat Application – Haugen, Des Lacs TWP, Section 13, T155N, R85W

The plat application is to create Outlot 12 (14.39 acres) in Section 13 of Des Lacs Township. The
Outlot encompasses an existing rural residential home. It is located south of County Road 10
and north of the Burlington Northern Railroad along 156th Street NW approximately 1 mile east
of Des Lacs. The comment from the Ward County WRD should be as follows:
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is
returned without objection but with the following recommendations:
1.
2.

A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
- has a special use permit applied for
No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.

hdrinc.com

4503 Coleman Street, Suite 105, Bismarck, ND 58503-2007
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Planning Commission
Staff Report

Item #: 8
Recommendations_______________
Staff: Approval
Township: Approval
Water Board: Approval w/conditions

Meeting Date: May 17th, 2018

Applicant: Pringle & Herigstad P.C
POB 1000 Minot ND 58702
701-852-0381
Owner: Brian Bonness
4211 S Bay Drive SE, Mandan, ND 58554
Current legal description: E2NW LOTS 1 & 2 S30-156-83
Proposed legal description: Outlot 1 of Gov’t lot 2 & SE ¼ NW ¼, 30-156-83
Address: (if applicable) N/A
Township: Eureka
Current Zoning: Eureka
Zoning Ordinance Reference: Eureka
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:______________________________________________________________________
The applicant is requesting and outlot be created around an existing farmstead to be transferred to a
relative.
RECOMMENDATION:________________________________________________________________________
Staff recommends approval based on the findings of fact and Township and Water Board
recommendations.
FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. The size of the property is 11.18 acres.
2. The current use as a farmstead will remain and fits the surrounding land use.
3. The applicant is transferring the property to a relative.
4. ROW requirements are met with a 75’ dedication along County Road 17 totaling .07 acres.

Prepared by: Nancy Simpson

Item #5

Rev. Date May 2018

North

40’ ROW

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
Information about how the request will be affected by zoning ordinances, what the current land use is
and how it relates to surrounding properties
HIGHWAY ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS:_____________________________________________________
There is currently an approach at this location and would not require an approach permit unless the
approach was changed or altered.
TOWNSHIP RECOMMENDATION:______________________________________________________________
Township has responded with the conclusion that these outlots should be approved. No further
comments were given.
WATERBOARD RECOMMENDATION:____________________________________________________________
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is returned
without objection but with the following recommendations:
1. A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
-has applied for a special use permit
2. No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.
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Memo

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018

Project: Ward County WRD – Engineering Services Contract
To: Ward County Water Resource District (WRD), Nancy Simpson, Ward County
Planning and Zoning Administrator
From: Dennis Reep, HDR Engineering

Subject: Plat Application – Bonness, Eureka TWP, Section 30, T156N, R83W

The plat application is to create Outlot 1 (11.18 acres) in Section 30 of Eureka Township. The
Outlot encompasses an existing rural residential home. It is located along County Road 17
approximately 2 miles northeast of Burlington. The comment from the Ward County WRD
should be as follows:
Based upon review and recommendation of the Water Resource Board Engineer, the plat is
returned without objection but with the following recommendations:
1.
2.

A storm water management plan may be required if the subject property:
- has a special use permit applied for
No development as a result of this plat should obstruct any watercourse or divert surface
water flows.
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Rules and Bylaws of the Ward County
Planning Commission

The following rules and bylaws of the Ward County Planning commission are
adopted pursuant to the provisions of North Dakota century Code, Chapter 11-33,
and particularly section 11-33-04 & 05.

Organization
Ward County Planning Commissioners shall be appointed in the manner prescribed by NDCC Chapter 1133-04 and shall be recognized and assume the privileges and obligations of membership upon filing the
proper oath of office with the Ward County Auditor and upon the effective date of the appointment,
whichever is later.
The Ward County Planning Commission shall reorganize annually at the first meeting of each calendar
year. During the reorganization, the Planning Commission may move to request of the Board of County
Commissioners compensation for their service. A Chairperson and Vice Chairperson shall be elected by a
majority of those in attendance provided there is a quorum, if a quorum is not present, the
reorganization will take place at the next meeting. The Chairperson shall preside at all meetings and
carry out such other duties as custom, practice, or the law may require. The Vice Chairperson shall
perform the functions of the Chairperson in the Chairperson’s absence. If either the Chairperson or Vice
Chairperson does absent without notice for three consecutive regular meetings of the Planning
Commission, the Secretary shall declare the position of Chairperson and/or Vice Chairperson vacant. If
the position of Chairperson is declared vacant, the Vice-Chairperson shall automatically become
Chairperson unless he or she declines the position. For a vacancy in either position, the Planning and
Zoning Administrator shall call for nominations and an election to fill the vacancy or vacancies at the
next meeting of the Commission.
As provided for by NDCC 11-33-05: “The County Auditor shall serve as the Secretary to the Commission
and shall keep the records and accounts of the Commission.”

Meetings
The County Planning Commission shall adopt a meeting schedule at the annual reorganization meeting
naming the days or dates, the time(s), and the place where regular meetings will be held. A copy of such
schedule shall be filed with the County Auditor. Meetings will be held at the prescribed date time and
place unless there is no business to conduct as determined by the Planning and Zoning Administrator or
unless the date, time and/or place of a regular meeting is changed as provided for in these bylaws.

Should the regular meeting date, time and/or place be changed, those changes shall be filed with the
County Auditor immediately following approval and adoption.
An agenda of business to be conducted at each meeting shall be sent to the Planning Commissioners at
least five days prior to each meeting with such information or detail as the Commission agrees should be
included. If there will be no meeting, no agenda or notice shall be sent out. Members who are unable to
attend a meeting are requested to notify the Planning and Zoning Administrator in advance of their
absence.
Special meetings of the County Planning Commission or changes to the regular schedule may be called
by the Chairperson, or if the Chairperson is not available by the Vice Chairperson for good cause and as
the need arises as determined by the Chairperson. Notice of special meetings or changes to regular
meeting schedules shall be given to the Planning Commissioners, persons with business before the
Commission, other known interested parties, and local news agencies as early as possible but in no case
less than 24 hours before the special or rescheduled meeting.
A majority of the members of the Commission shall constitute a quorum.
The business of the Commission shall be conducted at regular, special, or rescheduled meetings. The
meeting shall be conducted by the Chairperson or in the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice
Chairperson. If neither is in attendance, the Planning and Zoning Administrator shall call for nominations
and election of a temporary Chairperson who shall preside at that meeting or until either the
Chairperson or Vice Chairperson is present to assume the role.

Meeting Attendance and Professionalism
Meeting attendance by the Planning Commissioners is important to the successful functioning of the
Commission. So that Planning Commissioners are reminded of the importance of their attendance, in
the event a Planning Commissioner is absent from three consecutive, regular meetings without notice,
the Planning and Zoning Administrator shall send the Commissioner a letter advising the Commissioner
of his/her absences and the importance of his/her regular attendance. The letter shall request the
Commissioner resign if his/her schedule will not permit regular attendance. Included with the letter shall
be a resignation form enabling the Commissioner to resign with a minimum of effort.
If the Planning and Zoning Administrator is absent, the Highway Engineer or Assistant Highway Engineer
shall perform the meeting duties of the Planning and Zoning Administrator.
Planning Commissioners and present staff shall conduct themselves in a professional manner and ethical
manner; make informed, unbiased and fair decisions that abide by the North Dakota Century Code,
Comprehensive Plan and County Ordinances. Robert’s Rules of Order shall serve as the guideline for
conducting Planning Commission Meetings.

Special Rules of the Commission
It is the policy of the Ward County Planning Commission that for public hearings conducted before the
Commission a notice of the hearings shall be sent directly to landowners of property adjacent to

property being considered for zone change or special use permit or to neighboring landowners if the
land immediately adjacent to the property involved in the application is owned by the applicant.
The Clerks of Townships included in Ward County’s Zoning resolutions shall be sent copies of County
Planning Commission agendas at the same time the agenda is sent to the Planning Commissioners.
Other persons, businesses, or other agencies shall be sent a copy of the agenda(s) at least 3 days prior to
the meetings upon request.

Amendments
These rules and bylaws may be amended, replaced or rescinded at any time by a majority of the
Planning Commissioners in attendance after such amendments or changes have been read at two
consecutive meetings of the Planning Commission.

Saving Clause
Should any provision, including but not limited to any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph, of
these rules and bylaws, even if amended or subject to amendment be adjusted to deprive any person of
constitutional or state rights, the remaining provisions of these rules and bylaws would have been
adopted and shall remain in full force and effect. All rights, privileges, prohibitions, and requirements of
the North Dakota Century Code not provided for in these rules and bylaws shall be considered a part of
these rules and bylaws.

Adoption
These rules and bylaws have been approved and adopted by the Ward County Planning Commission this
19th day of April, 2018.

_______________________________________
Chairperson, Ward County Planning Commission
Attest:
____________________________________
Deputy Ward County Auditor and Secretary

